

**No. 19-36020**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

JOHN DOE #1, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.<sup>1</sup>

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Oregon

---

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS-  
APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

AUGUST E. FLENTJE  
*Special Counsel*

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY  
*Director*

BRIAN C. WARD  
*Senior Litigation Counsel*

COURTNEY E. MORAN  
*Trial Attorney*  
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division  
Office of Immigration Litigation,  
District Court Section  
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, DC 20044  
Tel: (202) 514-4587  
Email: courtney.e.moran@usdoj.gov

---

---

---

<sup>1</sup> Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 43(c)(2), President Joseph R. Biden, Jr., is automatically substituted for former President Donald Trump.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. This Court should deny en banc review because this case is moot.....	2
II. This Court should not vacate its opinion because this case would not have warranted rehearing en banc even if it were not moot.....	3
A. Vacatur under <i>Munsingwear</i> is not warranted when a case becomes moot after this Court has entered judgment unless further review would otherwise have been warranted. ....	4
B. There is no intra-circuit conflict on the lawfulness of Proclamation 9945 or the scope of the President’s authority under INA § 212(f).....	8
C. The merits panel’s decision is correct and straightforwardly applies the Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	4
<i>Att’y Gen. of Guam v. Thompson</i> , 441 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	6
<i>Azar v. Garza</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1790 (2018).....	3
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011) .....	5, 6
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013) .....	2
<i>Doe #1 v. Trump (“Doe PI Order”)</i> , 418 F. Supp. 3d 573 (D. Or. 2019).....	1
<i>Doe #1 v. Trump (“Doe Admin Order”)</i> , 944 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	1
<i>Doe #1 v. Trump (“Doe Stay Order”)</i> , 957 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2020).....	1, 8, 9
<i>Doe #1 v. Trump (“Doe Merits Opinion”)</i> , 984 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> , 993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	10, 11
<i>Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2718 (2020).....	6
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local, 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) .....	2
<i>Kuang v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 778 F. App’x 418 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 19-1194, 2021 WL 1602645 (U.S. Apr. 26, 2021) .....	7

*Lair v. Bullock*,  
798 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2015).....10

*Resol., Inc. v. Jud. Council of State of Cal.*,  
488 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2007).....4

*Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
355 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2004).....6

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 4, 12, 13, 14

*United States v. Hamburg-Amerikanische Packetfahrt-Actien Gesellschaft*,  
239 U.S. 466 (1916) .....3

*United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.*,  
340 U.S. 36 (1950) .....3, 5

*Velsicol Chem. Corp. v. United States*,  
435 U.S. 942 (1978) .....5

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....8

**Rules**

9th Cir. Rule 35-1.....4

Fed. R. App. P. 27(a)(3)(A) .....3

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a) .....4, 5

**Other Authorities**

Presidential Proclamation 9945, “Suspension of Entry of Immigrants Who Will Financially Burden the United States Healthcare System in Order to Protect the Availability of Healthcare Benefits for Americans,” 84 Fed. Reg. 53,991 (Oct. 9, 2019)..... passim

Presidential Proclamation 10209, “Revoking Proclamation 9945,” 86 Fed. Reg. 27,015 (May 19, 2021) .....2

Stephen M. Shapiro et al., *Supreme Court Practice* (11th ed. 2019) .....6
